

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to the Resolves passed at the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 167 of volume]

Chapter 229.

RESOLVE, on the Pay Roll of the Subordinate Officers and Employees of the 86th Legislature, and of the Chaplains for the December Special Session.

Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of four thousand twenty-eight dollars (\$4,028.00) to be paid to the persons hereinafter enumerated, the sums stated after their names respectively.

Subordinate Officers and Employees of the Senate.

	Salary	Miles	Mileage	Total			
Royden V. Brown, Secretary	320.00	70	14.00	\$334.00			
Chester T. Winslow, Assistant Secre-							
tary	125.00	85	17.00	142.00			
Chester T. Winslow, extra duties as							
Secretary	140.00		•	140.00			
Mellen Tryon, Sergeant at arms	70.00	60	12.00	82.00			
Louis R. Fowler, Ass't Sergeant at							
arms	56.00	15	3.00	59.00			
John K. Forhan, Postmaster	70.00	90	18.00	88.00			
Waldo H. Clark, Doorkeeper	56.00	85	17.00	73.00			
Roy C. Humphrey, Page	56.00	5	1.00	57.00			
Charles Brown Jr., Page	56.00	5	1.00	57.00			
Charles P. Lyford, Official reporter	300.00	5	1.00	301.00			
Margaret C. Payne, Assistant reporter	140.00	5	1.00	141.00			
Hortense Rand, Typist and proof-							
reader to reporter	140.00	5	1.00	141.00			
Inez G. Wing, Stenographer to Secre-							
tary	101.00	125	25.00	126.00			
Inez G. Wing, extra work after session	15.00			15.00			
Mary S. Spear, Stenographer to							
President	101.00	5	I.00	102.00			
Gladys T. Bradford, Journal Clerk	101.00	5	1.00	102.00			
Gladys T. Bradford, extra work after							
session, on index	50.00			50.00			
Subordinate Officers and Employees of the House.							
Harvey R. Pease, Clerk	320.00	55	11.00	331.00			
Earl L. Wing, Assistant Clerk	175.00	125	25.00	200.00			
Frank H. Treworgy, Sergeant at arms	70.00	115	23.00	93.00			
Kenneth E. Sanborn, Ass't Sergeant	•	U	č	20			
at arms	56.00	20	4.00	60.00			
Patrick H. Fitzgerald, Doorkeeper	56.00	5	I.00	57.00			
U , I	-	-					

PAY ROLL OF THE SUBORDINATE OFFICERS.

CHAP. 229

176

	Salary	Miles	Mileage	Total		
James E. Harvey, Document Clerk	70.00	15	3.00	73.00		
Daniel H. Foley, Page	56.00	105	21.00	77.00		
George B. Wood Jr., Page	56.00	95	19.00	75.00		
Cecil Clay, Official reporter	300.00	70	14.00	314.00		
Ruel C. Hanks, Assistant reporter	140.00	5	1.00	141.00		
E. May Chapman, Stenographer to		-				
Clerk	150.00	70	14.00	164.00		
Lena I. Robertson, Typist and proof-	-					
reader to the reporter	140.00	5	1.00	141.00		
Regis T. Strout, Legislative docket						
clerk	101.00	10	2.00	103.00		
Regis T. Strout, extra work after						
session	22.50			22.50		
B. Mildred Small, Stenographer to						
speaker	101.00	50	10.00	111.00		
B. Mildred Small, extra work after						
session	7.50			7.50		
Chaplains of	the Senat	- A				
-	CHE DEMA	.0		\$4.00		
H. E. P. Pressey A. T. McWhorter			,	\$4.00		
Wm. R. Wood				. 4.00 2.00		
Cymbrid Hughes			,	2.00		
Mortimer Gessner				2.00		
W. P. Bradford			. *	4.00		
L. D. Porter			•	2.00		
H. C. Milligan			•	2.00		
H. E. Dunnack			•	2.00		
II. E. Duimack						
Chaplains of the House						
Lawrence D. Porter		•	•	2.00		
Cymbrid Hughes			*	2.00		
H. E. Dunnack				4 .00		
Herbert E. P. Pressey				2.00		
W. R. Wood			•	2.00		
A. W. Brown			•	2.00		
H. F. Milligan			,	2.00		
Joseph H. Bessom				2.00		
A. T. McWhorter			ł .	2.00		
Frederick W. Smith			: •	2.00		
H. W. Brown			:	2.00		
11. 11. 210111						

Approved December 20, 1933.